

February 08, 2017

TO: ALL INTERESTED PROPOSERS
REQUEST FOR PROPOSAL: Construction Engineering (CEI) Consultant Services
PROPOSAL NUMBER: 167-0010-CN (RW)
PROPOSAL SUBMITTAL IS DUE: February 23, 2017 @ 3:00 P.M.

ADDENDUM NO. 1

Following is additional information, clarifications, questions and responses relative to referenced Request for Proposal (RFP):

QUESTIONS:

Question 1:

Who are the existing firms currently performing these services?

Response 1:

The current contract is held by the following firms:

- **AECOM Technical Services**
- **Atkins North America, Inc.**
- **Gannett Fleming, Inc.**
- **HDR Construction Control Corp.**
- **H.W. Lochner, Inc.**
- **Kisinger Campo & Associates Corp.**
- **KCI Technologies, Inc.**
- **McKim & Creed, Inc.**
- **Metzger & Willard, Inc.**
- **Parsons Brinckerhoff d/b/a PB America's, Inc.**
- **Parsons Water & Infrastructure, Inc.**
- **RS & H, Inc.**
- **URS Construction Services, Inc.**

PLEASE ADDRESS REPLY TO:
400 South Ft. Harrison, Sixth Floor
Clearwater, Florida 33756
Phone: (727) 464-3311
FAX: (727) 464-3925

Website: www.pinellascounty.org/purchase



Question 2:

What has been the total awarded value of task orders to each firm during the most recent period?

Response 2:

Each firm was originally awarded \$1,000,000.00. However, issuance of work is on an assignment-by-assignment basis. The amount of work each awarded firm receives is based on specific scopes of work and the abilities, qualifications, and availability of the firm.

Question 3:

Can you give me more information on aspects of project? How many CEI inspectors needed?

Response 3:

Refer to Section E (D) Assignment of Work – Work performed by Consultant shall be on an assignment by assignment basis. It is not known how many personnel, or what the personnel will exactly be doing until the assignment is created.

Question 4:

Page 13 of 29, Item B. Scope of Services, there is a list of Engineering Services that states “services sought may include, but are not limited to”. Will Engineering Services be a part of this contract or will this be strictly Construction Management Services?

Response 4:

Refer to the response in Question 3. Though the primary purpose of this contract is Construction related, other services outlined in the RFP/Sample agreement may be required during the contract period.

Question 5:

Part A of the Section E ‘Scope of Work’ states in part ‘CEI Consultants shall be pre-qualified with the Florida Department of Transportation (FDOT) and will..... What specific FDOT Work Types shall the CEI consultant be prequalified (please see the attached)? In general, CEI services typically fall under the 10.1 Work Type.

Response 5:

Consultants need to be pre-qualified with FDOT for the services outlined in the RFP/Sample Agreement.

Question 6:

Will more than one consultant be selected Under this RFP?

Response6:

The number of consultants selected will be determined after the RFP’s are evaluated. The previous contract had more than one consulting firm.

Question 7:

There are several disciplines called out on pages 13 and 14 of the RFP. Do we have to qualify under each category or can we submit for just one or two categories?

Response 7:

Proposals will be evaluated and consultants selected based on the proposals submitted.

Question 8:

If we can submit our qualifications for one or two categories; for the convenience of the reviewer; how and where should we specify which categories we have submitted for?

Response 8:

Proposals should provide sufficient detail to properly evaluate Consultants relevant category expertise, personnel, etc.

Question 9:

What is the total value of tasks/work orders awarded under the current contract and to how many firms were work orders assigned?

Response 9:

See response 1 and 2

Question 10:

Does the County have a listing of anticipated upcoming CEI projects?

Response 10:

No. Signed/Approved construction projects delivered to the Construction Division are reviewed for available manpower at time of receiving. If existing staff is not available, CEI task assignments are pursued.

All other specifications, terms and conditions remain the same.

Please remember to acknowledge receipt of this Addendum in Section G, Page 28 under Addendum No.1 and return with completed proposal package.

Sincerely,


Director of Purchasing